

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 96 OF 2015

MD. NISHAR ... Petitioner
STATE OF ORISSA ... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.01.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Notice.
Dasti, in addition, is permitted."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the Sole Respondent/State of Orissa through Regd. A.D. Post on 15.01.2015. A copy of the notice was also issued to Mr. Shibashish Misra, Standing Counsel for State of Orissa. A copy of the dasti notice was also handed over to the Counsel for the petitioner for effecting service of the notice on the Sole Respondent/State of Orissa and to file proof of dasti service.

It is submitted that Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Sole Respondent/State of Orissa.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 16.04.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List on 20.04.2015 before an appropriate Bench."

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 16th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1) Mr. Chandra Bhusan Prasad, Advocate
- 2) Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR